

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>	)	
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION	)	
CENTER	)	
	)	Case No. 19-cv-02906-TNM
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	
	)	Judge Trevor N. McFadden
v.	)	
	)	
NATIONAL SECURITY COMMISSION ON	)	
ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE, <i>et al.</i>	)	
	)	
<hr/>	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	

**REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF**  
**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FOIA CLAIMS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The Court Should Dismiss All FOIA Claims Against the AI Commission Because It Is Not an Agency Subject to FOIA...... 1

    A. The McCain Act’s Language Does Not Trump the Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance Incorporated into FOIA’s Definition of “Agency.”..... 2

    B. If the AI Commission Were Considered an Agency Subject to FOIA, It Would Implicate Separation of Powers Issues. ..... 4

    C. Under the *Soucie* test, the AI Commission is Not an Agency Subject to FOIA...... 9

II. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Counts VI and VII Against All Defendants. ..... 10

    A. Defendants are Entitled at this Time to Move to Dismiss Plaintiff’s Claims for Expedition and Failure to Comply with Statutory Timelines. ..... 10

    B. Plaintiff’s Expedition Claims Should be Dismissed Because Plaintiff has Failed to Establish Urgency...... 11

    C. Failure to Comply with FOIA’s Statutory Deadlines is Not an Independent Claim for Relief, so Plaintiff’s Claims on that Basis Should be Dismissed...... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Al-Fayed v. CIA*,  
254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 11

*American Center for Law and Progress v. United States Department of State*,  
249 F. Supp. 3d 275 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 15

*Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President*,  
90 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 3, 6

*Butler v. Fairbanks Capital*,  
No. Civ.A. 04-0367(RMU), 7, 18, No. 18, 2005 WL 5108537 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 2005) ..... 10, 11

*Byers v. United States Tax Court*,  
211 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 4, 6, 7, 9

*Clark v. Martinez*,  
543 U.S. 371 (2005) ..... 7, 8

*Dong v. Smithsonian Institution*,  
125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... *passim*

*Electronic Privacy Information Center v. United States Department of Defense*,  
355 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 12

*Electronic Privacy Information Center v. United States Department of Justice*,  
15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 14

*Energy Research Foundation v. Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board*,  
917 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 2

*Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010) ..... 4, 5

*Freytag v. Commisioner, Internal Revenue*,  
501 U.S. 868 (1991) ..... 4, 8

*Harvey v. Lynch*,  
123 F. Supp. 3d 3 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 13

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Department of Homeland Security*,  
895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 14

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Secret Service*,  
726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 3, 4, 8

*Kangethe v. D.C. Departmentt of Employment Services*,  
891 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 10

*Koker v. Aurora Loan Servicing*,  
915 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 10

*Landry v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.*,  
204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 8

*Lucia v. Securities Exchange Commission*,  
138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 8

*Marshall County Health Care Authority v. Shalala*,  
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 12

*Mayo v. United States Government Printing Office*,  
9 F.3d 1450 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 9

*Megibow v. Clerk of the United States Tax Court*,  
No. 04 Civ. 3321(GEL), 2004 WL 1961591 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2004),  
*aff'd*, 432 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 4, 7

*Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.*,  
501 U.S. 252 (1991)..... 4

*National Auto Dealers Association v. Federal Trade Commission*,  
864 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 12

*Rosebury-Andrews v. Department of Homeland Security*,  
299 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 14

*Rushforth v. Council of Economic Advisors*,  
762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 2, 6

*Sai v. Transportation Security Administration*,  
54 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 14

*Soucie v. David*,  
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 1

*Tripp v. Department of Defense*,  
193 F. Supp. 2d 229 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 11

*Trudeau v. Federal Trade Commission*,  
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 12

*United States v. Comstor Corp.*,  
308 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 10

*Wash. Research Project, Inc. v. Department of Health, Education and Welfare*,  
504 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1974) ..... 7

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. app. 2 §§ 1-16 ..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 551 ..... 7, 9

5 U.S.C. § 552 ..... *passim*

John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-232,  
§ 1051, 132 Stat. 1636, 1962-65 (2018) ..... 5

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... 10, 11, 15
